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Decision Notice 
 

To  
 

Sussex Police & Crime Commissioner 

From  
 

Contact:  Iain McCulloch, Chief Finance Officer  
Email: iain.mcculloch@sussex-pcc.gov.uk 
Tel:  01273 481582 

Reference 
 

014/2024 

Subject 
 

Revenue and Capital Outturn 2023/24, Reserves 
Transfers and Capital Financing (Subject to Audit) 

Date  
 

28 May 2024 

Recommendation 
 

That the Police & Crime Commissioner (PCC): 

• Notes the revenue and capital outturn for 2023/24. 

• Approves the capital financing. 

• Approves the budget virements. 

• Approves the carry forward requests. 

• Approves the transfers to/from reserves. 

All figures are subject to audit. 

Is the decision of significant public interest 
 

Yes 
 

Summary of reasons for decision 
 

Financial Regulations require that the Chief Finance 
Officer and Executive Director of Finance & 
Commercial Services prepare an outturn report and 
recommend for approval by the PCC the use or 
transfer of surplus/deficit on revenue and capital 
budgets in line with the Reserves Policy. Capital 
Financing of the capital programme should also be 
approved. 
 

Consultation undertaken 
 

N/A 
 

Approved by legal adviser (if appropriate) N/A 
 

Approved by finance (if appropriate) Finance Approved 

Background papers 
 

See following section.  

Identified media issues The policing budget and resources are of public 
interest. 
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Introduction, background, and approvals 
 

1. Throughout the year, the PCC closely scrutinises the spending of the precept, delivery of the 
policing investment and performance. Scrutiny takes place through a variety of public facing 
Performance and Accountability meetings, monthly Local Policing Boards, financial monitoring 
and other monitoring within the PCC scheme of governance.  

 

2. The PCC reviews and publishes the overall police fund revenue and capital budget monitoring 
during the year and approves revisions to those budgets in line with the Financial Regulations, 
these reviews and decisions are then noted as key decisions and published on the PCC’s website. 

 

3. This decision concerns the financial outturn for the financial year to 31 March 2024 (2023/24). 

 

4. The PCC worked closely with the Chief Constable and her senior team to understand the 
operational needs of Sussex Police for the 2023/24 financial year and the financial pressures it 
faced including a multi-year funding deficit where the base cost of operating the Force is increasing 
at a faster rate than government funding. This results in having significant year on year savings 
requirements that must be achieved over the medium-term planning period. 

 

5. The PCC with Sussex Police reviewed all budgets in detail during 2022/23 in collaboration with 
the Service Transformation Programme to highlight options for identifying and delivering efficiency 
savings and/or generating income, with the aim of setting a balanced budget. The financial 
strategy put in place during 2023/24 was to adopt a proactive approach to driving savings starting 
in-year with the aim to balance the 2023/24 budget but also go further and create an underspend. 
This serves two purposes, it reduces the base operating costs for the following year budget in 
2024/25 which is essential to address the funding deficit, and in addition it creates a one-off 
surplus in that year which can be used to fund critical policing programmes, contribute to essential 
capital works, and progress efficiency measures that aim to help reduce operating costs in future.  

 

6. Removing operating costs from the base budget is essential in addressing the funding deficit in 
2024/25 and beyond and this approach will continue to be utilised to address the structural funding 
deficit over the rolling four-year medium term financial plan. This is reflected in the outturn position 
for 2023/24 set out below. 

 

7. There are considerable costs remaining outside of the budgeted programme associated with 
maintaining an aged estate and replacing end of life technology platforms and digital operating 
systems all of which require funding to be set aside through reserves and allocated over the 
medium-term plan, this will add further pressure to an already constrained operating budget 
environment.  

 

8. The PCC considered the financial and other implications of precept funding levels, use of 
reserves, inflation and other cost pressures against several budget scenarios as part of the 
financial planning process. The level of cost increase from inflation of £20m when set against a 
£15.3m grant and precept increase requires cost reductions to balance the budget. 

 

9. A £15 precept uplift in 2023/24 enabled Sussex Police to meet the increased costs whilst 
preserving the improvements in operational capacity and capability made through investment in 
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previous years. It also supported the cost of delivering the transformation and change required to 
ensure they have the most efficient policing model as possible in future, building on the investment 
already made in innovation such as digital support for investigation and analytics to deliver smarter 
evidence-based policing. 

 

10. The decision to increase the police precept to fund operational policing was also based on the 
results of substantial public consultation including focus groups with parish, town and district 
councillors and a Police Budget and Priorities Survey in which residents gave their views. 

 

11. The £15 a year increase per Band D property was supported and endorsed by the Police & Crime 
Panel at their meeting in January 2023. 

12. Revenue Budget 

 

13. The 2023/24 net revenue budget was approved by the PCC in February 2023 at £363m. This 
consisted of the following: 

 

• Government grant for Sussex in 2023/24 of £207.05m. 

• The precept was increased by £15 to £239.91 for a Band D property, generating £155.6m. 

• Provision for increases in pay and prices, including growth, inflation and cost pressures of 
£19.5m. 

• The requirement to make a further £0.9m of savings. 

• The PCC delegated a budget of £357m to the Chief Constable for 2023/24 to enable the 
discharge of operational activities under police direction and control.  

  

14. During the year the allocation of budget was adjusted through the approval of budget virements 
as set out below. 

 

 
Budget 
2023/24 
Revised 

Budget 
Virements 

Budget 
2023/24 
Adjusted 

  £m £m £m 

Operational Delivery Budget 357.379 2.543 359.922 

Office of the PCC 1.849 0.151 2.000 

Community Safety 1.727 0.044 1.771 

Victim Support, Restorative Justice  0.427 0.138 0.565 

Other OPCC Financing Budgets 
including reserves transfers 

1.288 4.226 5.503 

Total Budget Requirement 362.670 7.091 369.761 
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15. The revenue budget outturn to 31 March 2024 is as follows: 

 
Revenue Budget Outturn 2023/24 

 
  To 31 March 2024 

  Actual Budget Variance 

  £m £m £m % 

Operational Delivery Budget 351.172 359.923 (8.751) (2.4%) 

Office of the PCC 1.892 2.000 (0.108) (5.4%) 

Community Safety 1.770 1.771 (0.001) (0.0%) 

Victim Support, Restorative Justice  6.886 7.089 (0.203) (2.9%) 

Victims Core Grant (1.992) (1.992) 0.0 0.0% 

Other Victims Grants (4.677) (4.677) 0.0 0.0% 

Other OPCC Financing Budgets including 
Reserves & Transfers 

11.832 5.647 6.185 109.5% 

Total Police Fund 366.883 369.761 (2.878) (0.8%) 

Funding (372.021) (369.761) (2.260)  

Total including funding (5.138) 0.0 (5.138) (1.4%) 

 

16. £5.1m (1.4%) underspend on the net revenue budget of £369.8m which includes:   

 

17. £8.7m (2.4%) underspent on the Operational Delivery Budget delegated to the Chief Constable. 
The main variances are due to higher than budgeted staff attrition rates along with vacancies 
being held as part of transformation programmes which will be removed from the 2024/25 budget 
to assist with achieving the savings target. Removing operating costs from the base budget is 
essential in addressing the funding deficit in 2024/25 and beyond and this approach will continue 
to be utilised to address the structural funding deficit over the rolling four-year medium term 
financial plan. 

 

18. An underspend of £0.3m by the resources managed through the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner as follows; 

• £0.1m underspend within the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner due in part to 
vacancies and underspend of resources brought forward from the previous financial year 
and other smaller budget variations. 

• £0.2m underspend within the Victims budget which will be carried forward to 2024/25. 

 

19. £6.2m variance on Financing and Reserves that included additional revenue to capital 
contributions and a transfer to the cost of change reserve to mitigate future years programmed 
costs.  

 

20. Funding – £2.3m (0.6%) more grant income received from the Home Office for the Operation Uplift 
officer recruitment programme. 
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21. Capital Budget 

 

22. The capital and investment programme outturn spend is £15.4m, against a budget of £20.2m, 
resulting in an overall variance including slippage of £4.8m.   

 
Capital Budget Outturn 2023/24 

  Actual 
Revised 
Budget 

Variance over/ 
(under)spend 

  £m £m £m % 

DDaT Strategy 4.070 4.226 (0.156) (4%) 

ERP 0.879 0.688 0.191 28% 
Fleet Strategy 6.446 9.074 (2.628) (29%) 
Estates Strategy 2.533 3.261 (0.728) (22%) 

Corporate Services 0.000 1.239 (1.239) (100%) 
Specialist Crime Schemes 0.619 0.973 (0.354) (36%) 

Operational Investments 0.763 0.578 0.185 32% 
Local Policing 0.111 0.114 (0.003) (3%) 

Total 15.421 20.153 (4.732) (23%) 

 

23. Capital Financing Proposals 

 

24. The capital and investment financing strategy is based on the use of grants, revenue, capital 
receipts, borrowing and reserves in line with PCC approved Reserves Policy.  

 

25. The PCC is requested to approve the financing of the capital outturn as set out in the following 
table.  

 
Capital Financing 

 

Source of Funding 
Revenue 
Sources  

£m 

Capital 
Sources  

£m 

Total 
Financing  

£m 

 
% 

Other Grants and Income 0.000 0.343 0.343 2% 

Capital Receipts 0.000 0.751 0.751 5% 

Revenue Funding 9.605 0.141 9.746 63% 

Reserves 0.000 2.353 2.353 15% 

External Borrowing 0.000 1.579 1.579 10% 
Internal Borrowing 0.000 0.649 0.649 4% 

Total 9.605 5.816 15.421 100% 
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26. Budget Virements for Approval 

27. Virements 

28. Financial regulations provide the framework for financial management and states; 

29. “Virements are intended to enable the Chief Constable (CC) to manage budgets flexibly within the 
overall policy framework determined by the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) and, therefore, 
to provide the opportunity to optimise the use of resources to emerging needs. 

30. The CC is only required to refer to the PCC when a proposed virement would change the overall 
policy framework determined by the PCC, where a revenue virement might create a future year 
or continuing commitment or exceeds the level set below. It must be noted that while revenue 
funds can be vired (transfer) to cover capital expenditure, revenue expenditure can only be funded 
from revenue funds. 

31. The Chief Constable’s Executive Director of Commercial & Financial Services may transfer or 
move budgets between budget headings, on a permanent or temporary basis up to a value of 
£250,000, notifying the PCC through the agreed financial and budget reporting process. All 
proposed virements outside this limit must be reported to the PCC’s CFO for approval by the 
PCC.” 

32. During the year the PCC approved virements as part of the quarterly budget monitoring, the 
virements below related to quarter 4: 

 

 
 

33. Revenue to Capital Transfers 

34. During the year the PCC approved the following revenue to capital transfers: 

 
• DDaT contribution to Capital (£0.496m) for IT equipment 

• Transfers to the Capital and Investment reserve (£0.119m) in relation to fleet insurance 
write offs 

• Capital budget relating to IT Equipment (to support cost of change) (£0.513m) 

• Capital budget relating to JTS  (£0.232m) 

• Revenue contribution to Capital £3.800 – interest gains from treasury investments. 

REVENUE VIREMENT SCHEDULE
PCC for 

Sussex

People 

Services

Local 

Policing

Operations 

and 

Criminal 

Justice

Commercial 

and Finance 

Services

DDaT
Corporate 

Services

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Temporary Virements (Up to £0.250m)

Premier League Donation P10-P12 250 (250)

JTS Revenue to Reserves for Vehicle Purchase contribution P10-P12 (233) 233

Temporary Virements (Over £0.250m)

Transfer to Delegated Budget Holder Reserve for Sussex Statement Takers P10-P12 256 (256)

DDaT Rev to Cap for IT Equipment P10-P12 580 (580)

Return of unspent Op Safeguard funding to be carried into 24/25 P10-P12 523

Transfer surplus from SSRP Reserves P10-P12 446 (446)

HO Grant distributed by TVP for software costs to be carried forward into 24/25 P10-P12 430 (430)

Transfer to Cost of Change Reserve P10-P12 1,535 (1,535)

L&D to Loal Policing 36 x PC posts P10-P12 (1,993) 1,993

P
er

io
d
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35. Capital and Investment Carry Forwards 

36. The PCC is asked to approve the capital and investment carry-forward requests totalling £10.3m 
(£6.4m approved & vired during the year and £3.9m requested as part of the year-end process) 
to support the following capital projects: 

 

Scheme 
Year end  

£m 

In Year 
£m 

Total 
£m 

DDaT Strategy 0.146 0.244 0.390 

ERP project (SAP upgrade) (0.191) 0.441 0.250 

Commercial & Finance Services 3.603 4.859 8.462 

Specialist Crime 0.354 0.000 0.354 

Operations 0.035 0.814 0.849 

Local Policing 0.003 0.000 0.003 

TOTAL 3.951 6.358 10.305 

 

37. Transfers to/from Reserves 

38. A summary of all movements between and transfers to/from reserves based on the 2023/24 
approved budget or otherwise approved by the PCC throughout the year and excluding the 
recommended transfers to reserves is shown in the following table: 

 

 
Balance at 
31 March 

2023 

Transfers  
In 

2023-24 

Transfers  
Out 

2023-24 

Balance at 
31 March 

2024 
  £m £m £m £m 

General Fund (13.719) (1,314) 0.0 (15.033) 

Earmarked Reserves:         
ICT Reserve 0 (430) 0 (430) 
Insurance (2.570) 0.0 0.0 (2.570) 
Covid 19 (1.768) 0.0 1.768 0 
Capital & Investment Reserve (2.691) (9.775) 12.069 (397) 
Asset Seizures (0.311) (0.008) 0.162 (0.157) 
Delegated Budget Holder  (13.260) (3.026) 1.734 (14.552) 
Change Management Reserve (8.999) (1.535) 0.0 (10.534) 
Sussex Safer Roads Partnership (3.280) (0.494) 0.030 (3.774) 

Earmarked Reserves (32.879) (14.838) 15.763 (32.414) 

Capital Receipts 0.0 (0.751) 0 (0.751) 

Total Reserves (46.598) (17.333) 15.763 (48.198) 
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39. The PCC is asked to approve the final outturn underspend transfers to reserves:  

 
Transfer to/(from) Reserves £m Reason 

Cost of Change £0.594 Final outturn underspends from Cost of Change 
funding allocated for 2023/24 

DBHR – Estate Modernisation / 
essential works 

£3.000 Create Reserve for estate modernisation /essential 
works 

DBHR – Tech Reserve £0.623 To provide for future unbudgeted technology 
requirements 

DBHR £0.100 Carry forward Sussex Estates Strategy 
Professional Fees – approved at April CFO Board 

DBHR £0.485 Increase to Op Pheasant Reserve (large scale 
operations) to fund Op Bramber 
 

DBHR – OPCC Underspend 
 

£0.336 Budgets held under to OPCC 

Total £5.138  

 
 

 
Financial implications 
Within the report. 
 

Other implications and risks 
Within the report. 
 
 

 
 

 
Signed __________________________________________  Date: 28 May 2024 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Sussex 
 
 
 

  
Signed ________________________________________  Date: 28 May 2024 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 

 
Signed __________________________________________  Date: 28 May 2024 
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Chief Finance Officer 


